

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 14-6099

SIERRA CLUB, INC., CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE OKLAHOMA, and
EAST TEXAS SUB REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL THOMAS P. BOSTICK, MAJOR GENERAL
MICHAEL J. WALSH, COLONEL RICHARD PRATT,
COLONEL RICHARD PANNELL, and
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, and UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA (Case No. 5:12-cv-00742-R)
(JUDGE DAVID L. RUSSELL)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Douglas P. Hayes and Eric E. Huber
Sierra Club
1650 38th Street, Suite 102W
Boulder, Colorado 80301
Tel.: (303) 449-5595
Fax: (303) 449-6520
doug.hayes@sierraclub.org
eric.huber@sierraclub.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	i
I. Introduction and Summary.....	1
II. Combined Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	2
A. <u>Legal Background</u>	2
B. <u>The Corps' Approval of the Gulf Coast Pipeline</u>	3
C. <u>Course of Proceedings</u>	4
III. Argument.....	6
A. <u>The panel opinion violates Supreme Court and 10th Circuit precedent.</u>	6
1. The panel opinion violates <i>Public Citizen</i> and <i>Forest Guardians</i> by holding the NEPA waiver doctrine applicable even where an agency has actual knowledge of an obvious impact.....	6
2. The panel opinion violates Supreme Court and 10th Circuit precedent holding that agencies bear the primary responsibility for NEPA compliance.....	12
IV. The Proceeding Involves Issues of Exceptional Importance.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Calvert Cliffs, Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	ii, 11, 13, 15
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Sec'y of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Mgmt.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011)	11
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	i, 1, 6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011).....	i, 1, 5, 6
<i>Hillsdale Environmental Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....	ii, 9
<i>Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan</i> , 960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Jette v. Bergland</i> , 579 F.2d 59 (10th Cir. 1978).....	i, 13
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 2014 WL 5307850 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 16, 2014).....	15

<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	ii, 1, 9, 12, 15
<i>O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 15
<i>Pennaco Energy Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>S. Fork Band Council Of W. Shoshone Of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	iii, 11, 15
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	10, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Stop the Pipeline v. White</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	10, 12
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council Powder River Basin Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §1321(j)(5)(G).....11
33 U.S.C. §1344..... 2
33 U.S.C. §1344(e) 2
42 U.S.C. §4332(C) 2

Regulations

33 C.F.R. §323.3(a) 3
33 C.F.R. §325.2(a)(4)..... 2
40 C.F.R. §1508.7.....2, 8, 11
40 C.F.R. §1508.8.....2, 8
40 C.F.R. §1508.8(b) 8
49 C.F.R. Part 14911

Other Authorities

77 Fed. Reg. 10184 (Feb. 12, 2012).....3, 4, 10
